

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

<b>IN RE AGGRENEX ANTITRUST LITIGATION</b>	<b>Master Docket No. 3:14-md-02516 (SRU)</b>  <b>Judge Stefan R. Underhill</b>
------------------------------------------------	--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CLASS COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AN  
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES AND  
INCENTIVES AWARD TO THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	HISTORY OF THE LITIGATION .....	3
III.	CLASS COUNSEL’S LITIGATION EFFORTS .....	3
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	4
A.	Class Counsel’s Fee Request Is Reasonable .....	4
i.	The Percentage-of-Recovery Method is Appropriate for Calculating an Award of Attorneys’ Fees in This Case.....	4
ii.	Application of the Second Circuit’s Reasonableness Factors Supports the Requested Fee .....	5
a.	The Time and Labor Expended by Counsel .....	6
b.	The Magnitude and Complexities of the Litigation .....	7
c.	The Risk of the Litigation .....	8
d.	The Quality of Representation .....	10
e.	The Requested Fee in Relation to the Settlement .....	12
f.	Public Policy Considerations .....	15
g.	A Lodestar Cross-Check Confirms the Reasonableness of the Requested Fee.....	16
B.	Class Counsel’s Costs And Expenses Are Reasonable And Were Necessarily Incurred To Achieve The Benefit Obtained .....	17
C.	Incentive Awards for the Class Representatives are Appropriate and Reasonable .....	17
V.	CONCLUSION.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Am. Soc’y of Mech. Eng’rs v. Hydrolevel Corp.*,  
456 U.S. 556 (1982) ..... 15

*Ark. Carpenters Health & Welfare Fund v. Bayer AG* ,  
604 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 10

*Aros v. United Rentals, Inc.*,  
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104429 (D. Conn. July 26, 2012) ..... 7, 8-9, 9

*Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert*,  
444 U.S. 472 (1980) ..... 4

*Bradburn Parent Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M*,  
513 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D. Pa. 2007) ..... 18

*Caitflo, L.L.C. v. Sprint Commc’ns Co. L.P.*,  
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90858 (D. Conn. June 24, 2013) ..... 5, 12

*Collins v. Olin Corp.*,  
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39862 (D. Conn. Apr. 21, 2010) ..... 14

*Dial Corp. v. News Corp.*,  
317 F.R.D. 426 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....8

*FTC v. Actavis*,  
133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013) ..... *passim*

*Garcia v. Pancho Villa's of Huntington Vill., Inc.*,  
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144446 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2012) ..... 6-7, 14

*Goldberger v. Integrated Res.*,  
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 3, 8

*Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.*,  
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 5

*Hall v. Prosource Techs., L.L.C.*,  
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53791 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2016) ..... 14-15

*In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.*,  
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138479 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2015) ..... 7

<i>In re BioScrip, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118881 (S.D.N.Y. July 26, 2017) .....	4-5, 6, 11
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003) .....	19
<i>In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54587 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 25, 2016) .....	15
<i>In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013) .....	7
<i>In re Lupron Mktg. &amp; Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17456 (D. Mass. Aug. 17, 2005) .....	18
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Motorsports Merch. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 112 F. Supp. 2d 1329 (N.D. Ga. 2000) .....	7
<i>In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28801 (D. Mass. Apr. 9, 2004) .....	14
<i>In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27013 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005) .....	13
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	16
<i>In re Terazosin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43082 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 19, 2005) .....	14
<i>Kemp-Delisser v. St. Francis Hosp. &amp; Med. Ctr.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152496 (D. Conn. Nov. 3, 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiefer v. Moran Foods, L.L.C.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106924 (D. Conn. July 31, 2014) .....	14
<i>La. Wholesale Drug Co. v. Bristol-Meyers Squibb Co. (In re Bupirone Antitrust Litig.)</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26538 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2003) .....	14
<i>Stinson v. City of N.Y.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89844 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2017) .....	14

<i>Velez v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125945 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010) .....	6, 12, 14
<i>Woburn Ret. Sys. v. Salix Pharms., Ltd.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132515 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2017) .....	8

**DOCKETED CASES**

<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1278 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 26, 2002) .....	14
<i>In re DDAVP Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 05-2237 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 28, 2011).....	13
<i>In re Doryx Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 12-3824 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 15, 2014) .....	13
<i>In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 08-cv-3149 (E.D. Pa. June 14, 2013).....	13
<i>In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 01-1652 (D.N.J. Oct. 5, 2017).....	13
<i>Meijer, Inc. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , No. 07-5985 CW (N.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2011) .....	13
<i>In re Neurontin Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 02-1830 (D.N.J. Aug. 6, 2014) .....	13
<i>In re Nifedipine Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 03-mc-223-RJL (D.D.C. Jan. 31, 2011).....	13
<i>In re Oxycontin Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 04-md-1603-SHS (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2011) .....	13
<i>In re Prograf Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 11-md-2242 (D. Mass. May 20, 2015).....	13
<i>In re Provigil Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 07-1979 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 16, 2015).....	13
<i>Rochester Drug Co-Operative, Inc. v. Braintree Labs., Inc.</i> , No. 07-142 (D. Del. May 31, 2012).....	13
<i>In re Skelaxin (Metaxalone) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 12-cv-83 (E.D. Tenn. June 30, 2014).....	13

<i>In re Tricor Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 05-cv-340 (D. Del. April 23, 2009) .....	13
<i>In re Wellbutrin SR Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 04-5525 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2011) .....	13
<i>In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 08-cv-2431 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 7, 2012) .....	13

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1292 (2012) .....	3
